
SEPTEMBER 25, 2013 HEARINGS 
 

ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
QUINTON PITTS, D/B/A GRACE CONST. AND OTIS EMERY, D/B/A EMERY 
CONST., A JOINT VENTURE 

 
ORDER 

 The Committee voted unanimously that Quinton Pitts, d/b/a Grace Const. 
and Otis Emery, d/b/a Emery Const., a Joint Venture shall pay a civil penalty of 
$2,630.00 for violation of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within 
twenty (20) days.  The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order 
be issued against Quinton Pitts, d/b/a Grace Const. and Otis Emery, d/b/a Emery 
Const., a Joint Venture.  Quinton Pitts, d/b/a Grace Const. and Otis Emery, d/b/a 
Emery Const., a Joint Venture shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as 
a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors 
Committee. 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
DEXTER E. SMITH, D/B/A DEXTEROUS CONSTRUCTION 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that Dexter E. Smith, d/b/a Dexterous 
Construction is in violation for working outside the classification held by him with 
the Committee however the Committee assessed no penalty for this violation.  
Dexter E. Smith, d/b/a Dexterous Construction shall refrain from bidding on or 
performing work as a residential contractor prior to being appropriately licensed 
with the Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
PAUL CULBREATH, D/B/A DELTA HOME IMPROVEMENTS 
 

ORDER 



 The Committee voted unanimously that Paul Culbreath, d/b/a Delta Home 
Improvements shall pay a civil penalty of $400.00 per day for 15 days for a total 
of $6,000.00 for violations of Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within 
twenty (20) days.  The Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order 
be entered against Paul Culbreath, d/b/a Delta Home Improvements; that Paul 
Culbreath, d/b/a Delta Home Improvements shall refrain from bidding on or 
performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the 
Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
JOSE BALDERAS 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that Jose Balderas shall pay a civil 
penalty of $400.00 per day for 5 days for a total of $2,000.00 for violation of 
Section 17-25-505 payable to the Committee within twenty (20) days.  The 
Committee further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Jose 
Balderas.  Jose Balderas shall refrain from bidding on or performing work as a 
residential contractor prior to being licensed with the Residential Contractors 
Committee. 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 
 
BETHEL ROOFING & CONSTRUCTION LLC 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that the license of Bethel Roofing & 
Construction LLC is hereby revoked for misconduct.  The Committee further 
ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Bethel Roofing & 
Construction LLC.  Bethel Roofing & Construction LLC shall refrain from bidding 
on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being licensed with the 
Residential Contractors Committee. 
 
 
ARKANSAS RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CONTRACTORS COMMITTEE 
 
VS 



 
MARK A. SEXTON, D/B/A M.S. CONSTRUCTION 
 

ORDER 
 The Committee voted unanimously that the license of Mark A. Sexton, 
d/b/a M.S. Construction is hereby revoked for misconduct .  The Committee 
further ordered that a cease and desist order be issued against Mark A. Sexton, 
d/b/a M.S. Construction.  Mark A. Sexton, d/b/a M.S. Construction shall refrain 
from bidding on or performing work as a residential contractor prior to being 
licensed with the Residential Contractors Committee 
 
 
 

 
 

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS 
 
Naylor Harrison & Jimmy Harrison DBA - H & H Asphalt Paving & Construction & 
3 H Paving Co. $800.00 
Ark-La-Tex Shop Builders $600.00 
Robert Malt Construction, Inc. $5,200.00 
Robert Panzica DBA - Panzica Construction $300.00 
B & R Building Supply Company, Inc. $500.00 
J.C. Young DBA - Total Care Contracting $200.00 
Donald Horton DBA - Horton Building Construction $3,200.00 reduced to 
$200.00 if no further violations for 2 years and pay judgment in full 
Aqua-Care Marketing, L.L.C. DBA - Aqua-Care USA $1,200.00 reduced to 
$600.00 if licensed within 90 days 
Ron Burcham DBA - Ron Burcham Construction $2,000.00 reduced to 
$200.00 if no further violations for 2 years 


